| JUDICIAL DISTRICT   | OF Middletown   | riantant  | 1000 AIT 030  |  |
|---|---|---|---|--|
| The undersigned, an off deposes and says:   | icer of the Middleto  | wn Police Department  |   | having been duly sworn.  |
| Information secured   | by myself or another  | thers or my police departments or member of an organization   | tment or of another   | observation and knowledge; or, (2) organized police department; or, (3) it from the person or persons named rate statement of the information so |
| CASE/INCIDENT NO<br>2100007696  | ARREST DATE   | ARREST TIME   | PLACE OF ARREST   |  |
| ACCUSED (Last, First, MI)   | 03/04/2021  | 20:45<br>DOB  | Middletown PREVIOUS RECORD  |  |
| Christensen, Melody Jean ADDRESS  |   |   |   |  |
| 630 County Road 219 Centro  | e, AL 35960   |   |   |  |
| Charges   |   |   |   |  |
| 1: 53-203 (ILL DISCHAR) On March 4, 2021 at 2   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |   | 3a-54a (MURDER  | )  |
| Christensen was hand<br>Christensen was inform<br>held on a \$1,500,000 of<br>in Middletown at 0900<br>It should be noted the | cuffed and transport<br>ned of the charges a<br>cash/surety bond. Un<br>hours on March 5, 2<br>arrest warrant was p<br>s subsequently trans | ted to the Middletown<br>against her. Christen<br>nable to post bond, (2021.<br>Dursuant to an invest<br>sferred to the Major I | n Police Departmer<br>sen was processed<br>Christensen is sche                  | d without incident and eduled to appear at GA9   |
| to her upper left chest   | t of gunshots. Christ<br>area. Christensen w<br>to Middlesex Health<br>ent appears to be in   | tensen was a found i<br>vas transported by ar<br>n Hospital, where he<br>consistent with witne                                  | nside the residence  nbulance to Middle  was pronounced de  ess accounts and in | etched to an address in<br>e with a gunshot wound<br>sex Health Hospital. The<br>eceased. Christensen's<br>aformation revealed on<br>er.         |
| This report is signed u   | inder penalties provide   | ed by state law<br>Signed:  | /DET. DANIEL  | - C SPEDDING/  |
| Subscribed and sworn  | to before me a Serge  | eant in the Midd  | letown Police Department  |  |
| in the State of Connec  | ticut this 5  | day of March 2  | 021   |  |

Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24

Page 1 of 1

| JUDICIAL DISTRICT   | OF Middletown   | wan   | andess Artest  |   |
|---|---|---|--|---|
| The undersigned, an offi deposes and says:  | cer of the Middletc   | own Police Depart   | ment   | having been duly sworn.   |
| information relayed information secured   | to me by other mem by myself or anothe  | bers of my police<br>r member of an c   | department or of another<br>organized police departme  | observation and knowledge; or, (2) or organized police department; or, (3) ent from the person or persons named urate statement of the information so                     |
| CASE/INCIDENT NO<br>2100008065  | ARREST DATE<br>03/03/2021   | ARREST TIME<br>19:22  | PLACE OF ARREST<br>Middletown  |   |
| ACCUSED (Last, First, MI)<br>Taylor, Edgar Major  |   | DOB   | PREVIOUS RECORD  |   |
| ADDRESS<br>58 SPRING ST MIDDLETOW   | N, CT 06457   |   |  |   |
| Charges   |   |   |  |   |
| 1: 14-12(a)* (OPERATE/  | TOW UNREGISTERE   | O MV )  | 2: 14-147(c) (IMPROP   | ER USE-MARKER/LIC/RGSTR )   |
| 3: 14-213b (ILL OPN MV  | WO MINIMUM INSU   | RNCE)   | 4: 14-215 (ILL OPN M\  | V UNDER SUSPENSION )  |
| I activated my emerge<br>parking lot of Its Only<br>Taylor stated he was o<br>stated the vehicle was<br>information with dmy r<br>of the vehicle with dmy | e was attached to a<br>ency lights and sirer<br>Natural Store, 575<br>only driving the car<br>on't registered and had<br>becords indicated his<br>or files showed the v | blue Saab and in an attempt to Main Street. The to the store and he had just boug s driving privileg wehicle was a 20 | ne operator was identificently to display the least to display to display to display the least tended tended to display the least tended tende | vas being misused.  e vehicle pulled into the ed as Edgar M. Taylor, rive it back home. Taylor 's driver's license A check of the vin number e with revoked registration. |
| unregistered motor ve   | hicle," 14-213b "op<br>perating a motor ve  | erating a motor<br>ehicle with a su   | vehicle without insuran<br>spended drivers license   | S. 14-12a* "operating an nce," 14-147(c) "misuse of e." Taylor has a scheduled  |
|   |   |   |  |   |
|   |   |   |  |   |
| This report is signed   | under penalties provi   |   | Signed:  | 26919   |
|   | n to before me a $\leq$   |   | he Middletown Police Departm   | ent   |
| · •   | n Angles  | /L ==   | Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24  | Page 1 of 1   |

Page 1 of 1

| JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF Middletown   |   |
|---|---|
| The undersigned, an officer of the deposes and says:  Middletown Police Department having been duly sworn.  |   |
| That the information contained therein was secured as a result of: (1) my personal observation and knowledge; or, (2) information relayed to me by other members of my police department or of another organized police department; or, (3) information secured by myself or another member of an organized police department from the person or persons named or identified therein, as indicated in this attached report. That this report is an accurate statement of the information so received by me.   |   |
| CASE/INCIDENT NO         ARREST DATE         ARREST TIME         PLACE OF ARREST           2100006753         03/04/2021         20:01         Middletown   | = |
| ACCUSED (Last, First, MI) Leary, Johnny E  DOB PREVIOUS RECORD  | _ |
| ADDRESS 59 Rapallo AVE Apt. B6 MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457   | - |
| Charges   |   |
| 1: 21a-278(b) (SALE OF CERTAIN ILLEGAL DRUGS ) 2: 21a-279(a)(1) (POS CON SUBST OR>1/2 OZ CANBIS)  | Ţ |
| The Middletown Police Narcotics Detective held an active arrest warrant for Johnny Leary,   |   |
| The Middletown Police Narcotics Detective also held a search warrant for Johnny Leary and his apartment at 59 Rapallo Avenue, Apt B6. Case number 21-7047.  At approximately 1959 hours on 3/4/2021, Sgt. Yepes, who was conducting surveillance in the area of Main and Grand Street, was able to see Leary, crossing Main Street at Grand Street. Detectives Peck, Lemieux, and Schreiner, made contact with Leary on Main Street. Leary was positively identified by his CT ID card.  Leary was informed that he had an arrest warrant and was placed under arrest relating to case number 21-6753. Leary was transported to the Middletown Police Department. The Middletown Police Street Crime Narcotics unit then proceeded to Leary's apartment to serve the search warrant. A through search of the apartment was then conducted and an amount of crack/cocaine was located. |   |
| Leary was charged with the following in relation to his active arrest warrant. Case #21-6753:   |   |
| Possession of Narcotics 21a-279(a)(1) Sale of Narcotics, 21a-278(b)   |   |
| This report is signed under penalties provided by state law Signed:   IDET. DANIEL SCHREINER/   |   |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant in the Middletown Police Department  in the State of Connecticut this 4 day of March 2021  Signed /SGT. JORGE A YEPES/ Author C.G.S.A. 1-24  |   |

Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24

Page 1 of 2

t not hand in valution to his warment the

He was held on a \$50,000 cash or surety court set bond in relation to his warrant. He was assigned a court date of 3/5/2021.

Leary was charged with the following in relation to the illegal items found during the execution of the search warrant Case #21-7047:

Possession of less than 1/2 oz marijuana 21a-279aa1st

Possession of narcotics 21a-279(a)(1)

Possession with intent to sell 21a-277(a)

Possession of narcotics 1500' of a school 21a-279(b)

Possession with intent to sell within 1500' of a school 21a-278a(b)

He was assigned a court date of 3/5/2021 and a \$100,000 surety bond.

Leary was held on a total bond of \$150,000 surety bond.

A Check revealed that Johnny Leary is a convicted felon and has following convictions, from this agency and others; in January 1997, Weapon in a motor vehicle, which resulted in a Violation of probation, in January 1997, Sale of controlled substance (2 counts), which resulted in a Violation of probation, in January 1998, Assault 3rd, Unlawful restraint, Criminal attempt at sexual assault 1st, Sexual assault 4th, Sexual assault 3rd, in September 2004, Possession of narcotics, sale of narcotics, in September 2004, Assault 3rd, In August 2006, Possession of narcotics, Possession of narcotics with intent to sell, in March 2014, Disorderly conduct.

| This report is signed under penalties provided by state law Signed:/DET.DANIEL SO | SHREINER/   |
|---|-------------|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant in the Middletown Police Department  |             |
| in the State of Connecticut this 4 day of March 2021                              |             |
| Signed/SGT. JORGE A YEPES/ Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24                                    | Page 2 of 2 |

|   |  | vvario                                  | ai icic   | .55 /H1C5t                                   |  |
|---|--|---|---|--|--|
| JUDICIAL DISTRICT   | OF Middletown                              |   | _   |  |  |
| The undersigned, an offi deposes and says:                        | cer of the <u>Middleto</u>                 | wn Police Departn                       | nent  |  | having been duly sworn.  |
| information relayed<br>information secured                        | to me by other mem<br>by myself or another | bers of my police of<br>member of an or | depart<br>ganize                                  | ment or of another of<br>d police department | bservation and knowledge; or, (2) organized police department; or, (3) t from the person or persons named rate statement of the information so |
| CASE/INCIDENT NO<br>2100007047                                    | ARREST DATE<br>03/04/2021                  | ARREST TIME<br>20:01                    |   | PLACE OF ARREST<br>Middletown                |  |
| ACCUSED (Last, First, MI)<br>Leary, Johnny E                      |  | DOB                                     |   | PREVIOUS RECORD                              |  |
| ADDRESS 59 Rapailo AVE Apt. B6 MID                                | DLETOWN, CT 06457                          |   |   |  |  |
| Charges   |  |   |   |  |  |
| 1: 21a-278(b) (SALE OF  | CERTAIN ILLEGAL DE                         | RUGS )                                  | 2: 2:   | La-278a(b) (CNT SU                           | B WI 1500 SCH/HSG/DY CR)   |
| 3: 21a-279(a)(1) (POS C   | ON SUBST OR>1/2 C                          | Z CANBIS)                               | <del>;                                     </del> |  | NT-DRGS NR SCH/HSG/DY CR)  |
| 5: 21a-279a(a)(1 (POSS  | LESS THAN 1/2 OZ C                         | ANNABIS)                                |   |  | 51.55 // 501/1100/51 514/  |
| The Middletown Police The Middletown Police at 59 Rapallo Avenue, | Narcotics Detectiv                         |   |   |  | ny Leary, i<br>Leary and his apartment   |
| At approximately 1959   | hours on 3/4/2021<br>t, was able to see L  | eary, crossing M                        | lain S  | treet at Grand Str                           | eet. Detectives Peck,  |
| Leary was informed the 21-6753.                                   | at he had an arrest                        | warrant and was                         | s plac  | ed under arrest re                           | lating to case number  |
| phone was located in I  | nis pants pocket an<br>substance, suspect  | d a pack of New<br>ed to be marijua     | port c  | igarettes which co                           | in Leary's wallet. A cell<br>entained an amount of<br>ected and seized. Leary  |
| The Middletown Police   | Street Crime Narc                          | otics unit then pr                      | rocee   | ded to Leary's apa                           | artment to serve the   |
| This report is signed   | under penalties provid                     | •                                       | igned:  | /DET. DANIE                                  | L SCHREINER/   |
| Subscribed and sworr  |  | N. 4                                    | Middlerch 20                                      | etown Police Departmen                       | t  |
| in the State of Conne   | cucat uns                                  | day of                                  |   |  |  |

Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24

Page 1 of 4

/SGT. JORGE A YEPES/

search warrant. Utilizing a key to the building, Detectives made entry into the second floor of the building and moved to apartment B6. Once at the door, Detectives knocked loudly and announced their intention to serve a search warrant on the apartment. Detectives waited, prior to making entry, to allow anyone inside the apartment a chance to come to the door. No one came and again, utilizing a key provided by the property manager of the building, made entry into the apartment and found it to be unoccupied.

A through search of the apartment was then conducted. The following items were located in the apartment:

In the kitchen:

13.1 grams of crack cocaine, located by Detective Schreiner

3.1 grams of marijuana, located by Detective Schreiner

In the living area closet:

A rental balance for the apartment under the name "Johnny Leary"

In the kitchen garage;

Multiple "tear bags." A tear bag is a common term used to described the torn off section of plastic bag that is removed and discarded after an amount of narcotics is sealed within the bag.

A copy of the search warrant was left on the refrigerator door in the apartment. The apartment was then secured and Detectives left.

The amount of money on Leary's person was counted and found to be \$950. The cell phone that was found on Leary's person was found to be an Android cell phone. The phone number that, through our investigation, was linked to Leary and his narcotics sales, was \(\text{2}\). Detective Peck, utilizing a phone from the Middletown Police Department, called that number and the Android phone that had been in Leary's possession, began to ring. The money was seized for future asset forfeiture proceeding, and the cell phone was seized as evidence. The suspected marijuana found on Leary's person weighed 3 grams.

It should be noted that the total amount of crack/cocaine, 13.1 grams, is in excess of what a mere user of crack/cocaine would have in their possession. Crack/cocaine is typically consumed in increments of 0.1 grams at a time and is valued at \$10 per 0.1 grams. The total street value of the crack/cocaine found in Leary's apartment has a street value of \$1,310. It should also be noted that there was one large piece of

| This report is signed under penalties provided by sta | Signed: /DET.           | DANIEL SCHREINER/ |  |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant          | in theMiddletown Police | Department        |  |
| in the State of Connecticut this4 day of _            | March 2021              |                   |  |
| Signed/SGT. JORGE A YEPES/                            | Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-2-     | Page 2 of 4       |  |

#### ARRAIGNMENT REPORT AND AFFIDAVIT

#### Warrantless Arrest

crack/cocaine and five individual, smaller pieces, wrapped in plastic, indicating that Leary had amounts of crack/cocaine prepackaged for street level sale. The weight of the suspected marijuana found in Leary's apartment was 3.1 grams. The total amount of marijuana found on Leary's person and his apartment was 6.1 grams. It should be noted that Leary told Detective Lemieux that he did not possess a medical marijuana card.

The suspected marijuana was seized and using NARK Test kit 2005, returned a positive result for THC, the active chemical in marijuana. NARK test kit 13 was used to test the suspected crack/cocaine and it returned a positive result for cocaine. Detective Peck conducted these tests and has been trained in their use.

Utilizing the "measure distance" feature on Googlemaps.com, Leary's apartment was found to be 1,322 feet from MacDonough Elementary School, well within the 1500 foot prohibited zone. A print out of the map is enclosed within the report.

Leary was charged with the following in relation to his active arrest warrant. Case #21-6753:

Possession of Narcotics 21a-279(a)(1) Sale of Narcotics, 21a-278(b)

He was held on a \$50,000 cash or surety court set bond in relation to his warrant. He was assigned a court date of 3/5/2021.

Leary was charged with the following in relation to the illegal items found during the execution of the search warrant Case #21-7047:

Possession of less than ½ oz marijuana 21a-279aa1st

Possession of narcotics 21a-279(a)(1)

Possession with intent to sell 21a-277(a)

Possession of narcotics 1500' of a school 21a-279(b)

Possession with intent to sell within 1500' of a school 21a-278a(b)

He was assigned a court date of 3/5/2021 and a \$100,000 surety bond.

Leary was held on a total bond of \$150,000 surety bond.

| This report is signed under penalties provided by state | IDET DANIEL OA                      | edenieni    |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------|
|   | Signed:                             | INCINER/    |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant            | in the Middletown Police Department |             |
| in the State of Connecticut this 4 day of               | March 2021                          |             |
| Signed /SGT. JORGE A YEPES/                             | Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24                 | Page 3 of 4 |

All above mentioned narcotics, the cell phone found on Leary's person, the rental document, and the money found on Leary's person, were seized and secured at the Middletown Police Department.

| Α                      | :heck             | evealed that Johnny      | Leary is a convicted felon and has following     |
|------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| convictions, from the  | is agency and o   | thers; in January 1997,  | Weapon in a motor vehicle, which resulted in a   |
|                        |                   |                          | ubstance (2 counts), which resulted in a         |
| Violation of probation | on, in January 19 | 998, Assault 3rd, Unlawf | ul restraint, Criminal attempt at sexual assault |
|                        |                   |                          | 004, Possession of narcotics, sale of narcotics, |
|                        |                   |                          | on of narcotics, Possession of narcotics with    |
| intent to sell, in Ma  |                   |                          |  |

| This report is signed under penalties provided by state | e law<br>Signed: //DET. DANIEL S    | CHREINER/   |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant            | in the Middletown Police Department |             |
| in the State of Connecticut this 4 day of               | March 2021                          |             |
| Signed/SGT: JORGE A YEPES/                              | Auth: C.G.S.A. 1-24                 | Page 4 of 4 |

| JUDICIAL DISTRICT  | OF Middletown   |   | ·  |  |              |
|--|---|---|--|--|--------------|
| The undersigned, an offi deposes and says:   | cer of the <u>Middleto</u>  | wn Police Departme  | nt   | having been duly swor  | m.           |
| information relayed<br>information secured   | to me by other memi<br>by myself or another   | bers of my police de<br>member of an orga   | partment or of another<br>inized police department   | bservation and knowledge; or, (<br>organized police department; or,<br>t from the person or persons nar<br>rate statement of the information | , (3)<br>med |
| CASE/INCIDENT NO<br>2100008241   | <b>ARREST DATE</b> 03/04/2021   | ARREST TIME   | PLACE OF ARREST<br>Middletown  |  | <del> </del> |
| ACCUSED (Last, First, MI)<br>Held, Lauren Elizabeth  | 1 00/0 1/2021   | DOB   | PREVIOUS RECORD  |  |              |
| ADDRESS<br>43 Horseshoe LN Middletow   | n, CT 06457   |   |  |  |              |
| Charges  |   |   |  |  |              |
| 1: 53a-182 (DISORDERL  | Y CONDUCT )   |   |  |  |              |
| On 3/4/21 at approxim report of a domestic di  | ately 1744 hours I,<br>sturbance between  | Officer St. Peter, r<br>sister. Dispatch a  | esponded to a location<br>advised that Lauren H  | n in Middletown for the eld had left the scene.  |              |
|  | ing their dog green   | beans. She state  | d that Lauren then hit   | d Lauren Held got into<br>Vicitm1 in the arm with a<br>become physical in the  |              |
|  |   |   |  | e green beans to the dog.<br>d Lauren hit her in the   |              |
| she and her sister got<br>went back and fourth<br>the basement and she<br>back and fourth. She | into an argument or<br>calling each other not<br>slammed the door.<br>stated she went to<br>She stated that she | ver giving the dog<br>ames and "pushin<br>She stated that v<br>hit Vicitm1 with a d<br>intended to hit he | greens beans. She so their buttons". She followed fictim of the claimed back up the claimed rout she was unsuccessive the claimed th | stated Victim1 went into stairs and the two yelled   |              |
| Lauren Held was issue<br>of 3/5/21 at GA09 in M  |   | tion of 53a-182 Di  | sorderly conduct. She  | e was issued a court date  |              |
| This report is signed  | under penalties provi   | •   | ned: /OFC. ADDIS   | SON ST PETER/  |              |
| Subscribed and swor  | n to before me a Ser  |   | Middletown Police Departmen  | ıt   |              |
|  | cticut this 4<br>NICHOLAS J PUC   | DBA/  | ch 2021<br>h: C.G.S.A. 1-24  | Page 1 of 2  |              |

| This report is signed under penalties provided by state i | aw<br>Signed: | /OFC. ADDISON ST PETER/ |
|---|---------------|-------------------------|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me a Sergeant              | in the Middle | etown Police Department |
| in the State of Connecticut this4 day of                  | March 202     | 21                      |
| Signed /SGT. NICHOLAS J PUORRO/                           | _ Auth: C.G   | G.S.A. 1-24 Page 2 of 2 |